

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/23/2018 2:35 PM

No. 50348-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

EXPRESS SCRIPTS, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

AMICUS BRIEF OF OPTUMRX, INC.

Brett S. Durbin, WSBA #35781
Chauncey A. MacLean, WSBA #27801
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
206.624.0900
Attorneys for OptumRx, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. A PBM’s Primary Function Is To Facilitate The Payment Of Obligations Owed By Its Health Plan Clients To Pharmacies.	7
B. The Payment Of A Client’s Obligation To A Third Party Is Not Part Of A Taxpayer’s Gross Income.	10
C. The Business Of Processing Claims Does Not Include Providing The Underlying Activities That Generate The Claims.....	12
V. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Walthew, Warner, Keefe, Arron, Costello & Thompson v. State, Dep't of Revenue,</i> 103 Wn.2d 183, 691 P.2d 559 (1984).....	10, 14, 15
<i>Washington Imaging Services v. Department of Revenue,</i> 171 Wn.2d 548 (2011).....	13, 14

Statutes

RCW 19.340.010 et. seq.	5, 9
RCW 48.01.040	5, 13
RCW 48.01.050	5
RCW 48.05.030 (1).....	5
RCW 48.44.010	7
RCW 48.46.020	7
RCW 82.04.080	1, 10
RCW 82.04.090	1, 10
RCW 82.04.320	13
RCW Ch. 18.64.....	7
RCW Ch. 48.20.....	7
RCW Ch. 48.21.....	7
RCW Ch. 82.04.....	1
RCW Title 18.....	7

Regulations

WAC 284-43-160(16).....7
WAC 284-43-5640(6).....7
WAC 284-43-5640(6)(f).....7
WAC 284-170-130(12).....7
WAC 284-170-130(23).....7
WAC 284-170-130(25).....7
WAC 284-170-200.....7
WAC 284-170-240.....8
WAC 284-170-401.....8
WAC 284-170-421.....7
WAC 284-170-431.....8, 10
WAC 284-170-431(5).....14
WAC 284-180-110 et. seq.5
WAC 458-20-111..... Passim

Other Authorities

Brittany Hoffman-Eubanks, *The Role of Pharmacy Benefit Managers in American Health Care: Pharmacy Concerns and Perspectives: Part 1*, Pharmacy Times, November 14, 2017.....4
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Pharmacy_benefit_management.....3
National Health Policy Forum, *The ABCs of PBMs*, Issue Brief No. 749 (October 27, 1999).....3
Thomas Reinke, *Large PBMs Transform Old Business Models*, Managed Care magazine, October 1, 20094

Warren K. Williams, *Key PBM Functional Areas Require
Radical Transformation, Managed Care, August 28,
2012*.....4, 5
